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1. 2020 Appropriation Accounts 
 

1.1 VOTE OVERVIEW  
The original Voted gross expenditure allocation in 2020 for the Department of Education and 

Skills was €10.569 billion. The Voted net expenditure was €10.133 billion when the 

Appropriations-in-Aid income of €435 million is deducted. These figures do not include the 

non-voted National Training Fund allocation of €623 million. 

During 2020, the Department of Further and Higher Education, Research, Innovation and 

Science (Vote 45) was established and the Department of Education and Skills was retitled the 

Department of Education. These decisions required the transfer of functions in the areas of 

further education, skills development and higher education to the Department of Further and 

Higher Education, Research, Innovation and Science. As part of the transfer, €2.332 billion 

(gross expenditure) from Vote 26 allocations and €623 million non-voted allocations in the 

National Training Fund were transferred to the Department of Further and Higher Education, 

Research, Innovation and Skills (Vote 45).  

Additional funding of €473 million to meet Covid related costs (€331 million) and other 

expenditure pressures (€142 million) was included as part of the 2020 Further Revised 

Estimate process giving a total final 2020 gross allocation of €8.710 billion (gross) and €8.379 

billion (net) for Department of Education (Vote 26). This final allocation was approved by Dáil 

Éireann on 18 November 2020.  

An overview of the Department of Education final gross and net allocations and outturn in 

2020 are set out in Table 1 below.  

Table 1: Summary of Budgetary Position, 2020 

 
Allocation (FREV) 

€000 

Outturn 

€000 

Variation  

€000 

Gross  8,710,485 8,595,589 
-114,896 

(-1.3%) 

Appropriation-in-Aid 331,931 354,947 
+23,016 

(+6.9%) 

Net 8,378,554 8,240,642 
-137,912* 

(-1.6%) 

* This underspend was surrendered to the Exchequer  

 

1.2. STRUCTURE OF THE VOTE 
The decision in 2020 to transfer the further and higher education functions to a newly 

established Department of Further and Higher Education, Research, Science and Innovation 

impacted on the Vote structure of the Department of Education (Vote 26). In summary, two 

of the three expenditure programmes that comprised Vote 26 previously, namely Programme 
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B (Skills Development) and Programme C (Higher Education) and associated funding 

allocations were transferred out of Vote 26 to Vote 45 of the new Department. 

The full expenditure for 2020 in relation to the two programmes transferred to the 

Department of Further and Higher Education, Research, Innovation and Science is shown in 

the Appropriation Account of the Vote for Further and Higher Education, Research, Innovation 

and Science (Vote 45). 

Following the transfer, one expenditure and one appropriations-in-aid programme have 

remained within the Department of Education’s Vote 26 structure.  

Programme A First, Second and Early Years Education reflects the gross expenditure of the full 

Vote of €8.710 billion, which also incorporates the Department’s administrative budget 

allocation of some €96 million. The following chart outlines the main gross expenditure areas 

within Programme A. 

 
 

The main element of the Department’s 2020 budget is €5.565 Billion (64%) allocated for pay 

costs of public sector employees. This is primarily to pay for staff costs in schools and also to 

pay the salaries of Departmental and agency staff. A total of some 92,759 full-time equivalent 

public sector employees were funded through the Department’s Voted pay allocation with an 

actual outturn of €5.507 billion.    

 

Certain receipts arising in the normal course of the Department’s ordinary Vote business may 

be retained as Appropriations-in-Aid to meet expenditure within the course of the year.  A 

breakdown of these receipts is attached at Table 2.   

 

Pay, €5,565 m (64%)

Pension, €1,271 m 
(14%)

Grants to Schools , 
€536 m (6%)

School Transport, 
€246 m (3%)

Other Current, €167 m 
(2%)

Captial , €925 m 
(11%)

2020 FREV GROSS EXPENDITURE ALLOCATION (€8.710B)
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Table 2: Receipts (Appropriations in Aid), 2020 

 Allocation (FREV) 

€000 

Realised 

€000 

Superannuation contributions 160,438 172,429 

EU receipts (European Social Fund, European 

Globalisation Fund and miscellaneous EU receipts) 

325 728 

Additional Superannuation Contributions on public 

service remuneration 

163,946 169,289 

Secondments/overpayments 3,824 5,047 

Miscellaneous 3,398 7,454 

TOTAL 331,931 354,947 
 

 

1.3. VARIATIONS BETWEEN ALLOCATION AND OUTTURN 
Every effort is made to forecast expenditure as accurately as possible each year, but there is, 

inevitably, always some degree of uncertainty.  A particular feature of the Education budget 

is that the end-of-year position is difficult to forecast until after the new school year has 

commenced in September of the current financial year. In addition to this inherent 

uncertainty, Covid-19 presented another layer of significant financial and forecasting 

uncertainties in 2020. These heightened uncertainties required a more prudent approach over 

previous years in the management of the funds allocated to the Department and made 

available to schools during the pandemic to ensure continuity of learning for over 940,000 

pupils. The Department continuously reviews its funding position throughout each financial 

year to identify potential savings and pressures to ensure that maximum use is made of 

available funds.  

Table 3 shows the variance between outturn and the allocated budget for subheads where 

significant variations emerged (i.e. where the variation was more than €100,000 and by more 

than 5% of the subhead allocation) and an explanation as it appeared in the appropriation 

accounts. 

Table 3: Significant Variations from Allocation  

Sub-

head  

Description Variation 
€000 

Explanation 

A.9 School transport 
services 
 

-€20,878 Estimate provision €245.669m; outturn €224.791m 
The decrease in expenditure of €20.878 million relative to 
the estimate provision was primarily due to the impact of 
Covid-19 including  
- a phased implementation of social distancing on post 

primary school transport services resulting in reduced 
expenditure compared to Covid-19 allocation provided 
(€10.252 million) 

- reduced expenditure compared to the non Coivd-19 
allocations, mainly due to school closures (€11 million) 
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A.11 Grants to 
education bodies 
working in the 
primary and post 
primary sectors 
 

-€33,123 Estimate provision €87.078m; outturn €53.955m 
The decrease in expenditure of €33.123 million relative to 
the estimate provision was primarily due to the impact of 
Covid-19 including: 
- the cancellation of the junior cycle examinations and 

components of the examinations such as 
oral/practical/coursework and deferred Leaving 
Certificate written examinations in 2020 due to Covid-19 
resulted in savings for the State Examinations 
Commission (€26 million) 

- the National Council for Special Education (NCSE) 
recorded savings across a number of areas including 
slower than planned recruitment and savings under the 
School Inclusion Model, School Therapy project and 
travel costs (€5.89 million). 

A.12 Teacher Education -€8,905 Estimate provision €38.095m; outturn €29.19m 
The decrease in expenditure of €8.905 million relative to the 
estimate provision primarily arose as a direct result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  
- Savings due to continuing professional development 

courses being held online and outside of class contact 
time rather than face-to-face (€8.37 million). 

- Savings due to lower than anticipated take up on a 
number of Centre for School Leadership (CSL) 
programmes and the movement online for the 
mentoring programme and other professional learning 
events largely as a result of the impact of Covid-19 on 
schools (€900,000). 

- Savings were offset by increased expenditure in other 
areas including literacy summer camps for students with 
special educational needs and students attending DEIS 
schools (€720,000).  

A.13 Payments in 
respect of 
residential 
institutions redress 
and costs 
associated with the 
Child Abuse 
Commission 

-€532 Estimate provision €3.329m; outturn €2.797m 
The decrease in expenditure of €532,000 relative to the 
estimate provision was primarily due to capital expenditure 
allocated for a memorial for the victims of institution abuse 
not being carried out in 2020. 

A.16 Public private 
partnership costs 
[Schools] 
 

-€4,278 Estimate provision €69.7m; outturn €65.422m 
The decrease in expenditure of €4.278 million relative to the 
estimate provision was primarily due to 
- lower than anticipated inflation levels in 2020 resulting in 

lower indexation costs on unitary charge payments 
across the schools bundles (€1.3 million) 

- lower than anticipated costs in respect of minor works 
and operational costs across the school bundles 
(€950,000) 

- reduced unitary charges in respect of agreed service and 
availability failures across all school bundles (€600,000) 
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- lower than anticipated drawdown of the ICT and 
Percentage for Art grants (€500,000) 

- savings related to a programme level contingency sum of 
€1.05 million for unanticipated costs that was not drawn 
down. 

B.1 Superannuation 
contributions 
 

-€11,991 Estimate €160.438m; realised €172.429m 
The increase of €11.991 million relative to the estimate 
provision was primarily due to:  
- additional pay costs arising from Covid-19 financial 

supports increasing school payroll costs and higher than 
estimated superannuation receipts due to the pay deal 
increases granted (€12.533 million) 

- this increase was partially offset by fewer than 
anticipated one-off receipts which occur for a variety of 
reasons, which resulted in a shortfall in receipts of 
approximately €540,000. 

B.2 Receipts in respect 
of the European 
Social Fund (ESF), 
European 
Globalisation Fund 
(EGF) and other 
miscellaneous EU 
receipts 
 

-€403 Estimate €325,000; realised €728,000 
The increase of €403,000 relative to the estimate was 
primarily due to:  
- a payment in respect of the Centre for European 

Schooling being higher than anticipated (€126,000) 
- Peace IV Programme receipts which were profiled under 

B.5 miscellaneous that are now accounted for under this 
subhead (€257,000).  

B.4 Secondments/over
payments 
 

-€1,223 Estimate €3.824m; realised €5.047m 
The increase of €1.223 million relative to the estimate was 
primarily due to overpayment recovery receipts being higher 
than anticipated. It is difficult to predict with any degree of 
certainty the level of these receipts as recoupment of 
overpayments may be on a once-off basis or on a phased 
basis.  

B.5 Miscellaneous 
[Income] 
 

-€4,056 Estimate €3.398m; realised €7.454m 
The increase of €4.056 million relative to the estimate 
primarily arose in respect of additional miscellaneous 
receipts not included in the original estimate. Due to the 
varied nature of receipts in this category, it is difficult to 
predict with any degree of certainty the level of receipts that 
may fall to be collected in a calendar year 

 

1.4. COVID-19 FINANCIAL SUPPORTS 
The Covid-19 crisis had an initial financial impact in 2020 when school buildings closed from 

March to the end of the 2019/20 school year with savings arising in certain areas (substitution 

and supervision, school transport, etc.). However, significant costs in excess of those initial 

savings were required to allow for the safe re-opening of school buildings in 

August/September and a return to in-person teaching and learning.  

The Government at its meeting on 27 July agreed the publication of the Roadmap for the Full 

Return to School. As part of this, the Government approved a significant financial package of 
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€437 million to support the implementation of the measures in the roadmap for the school 

year 2020/21 with an initial estimate of some €211 million of this arising in 2020. Additional 

funding requirements of €15 million arose from the Government Decision of 18 August, on 

foot of the updated health advice received, to ensure the safe operation of school transport 

for post primary school children. In addition to the €75 million minor works grants already in 

the Roadmap for the Full Return to School, the Government also approved an additional €55 

million package of minor works grants to further support schools to prepare their buildings 

and classrooms for reopening and €50 million for the bringing forward of ICT grant due to be 

paid in 2021 for advance payment in 2020. In summary, a total €331 million additional funding 

was allocated to the Department of Education in 2020 to meet Covid-19 related costs.  

The range of supports being made available to schools included additional financial supports 

to provide for extra staffing, management supports, assisting schools in creating additional 

capacity to support physical distancing arrangements, enhanced cleaning, hand hygiene and 

personal protective equipment costs under the Covid-19 response plans.   

A high level of uncertainty existed over the level of funding required for 2020 due to the 

unpredictability of the ongoing health crisis and the impacts this had on the running of our 

schools. Therefore, a prudent approach was taken in estimating the 2020 additional allocation 

requirements to ensure sufficient financial supports were available for schools if required. It 

is important to note in this context that, as planned, any unspent contingency funding was 

surrendered back to the Exchequer after the year end in the normal manner as part of the 

annual Estimates process (see section 1.5). 

 

1.5. YEAR-END SURPLUS TO SURRENDER 
In line with Public Financial Procedures, the surplus of the net estimate over net expenditure 
for the year applied is liable for surrender to the Exchequer. In 2020, the total amount for 
surrender was €137,911,743 (2019: €6,263,475).  
 
The surplus of €138m was mainly attributable to: 

- Savings under allocations provided from the Covid contingency reserve including 

substitution (€89 million). See below for more details. 

- Other expenditure savings (€26 million) relating mainly to underspend on school 

payrolls and pension costs that were offset somewhat by a range of expenditure 

excesses. 

- Additional superannuation related income (Appropriations-in-Aid) over profiled 

estimates (€23 million)  

 
Table 4 outlines the 2020 spend of the additional €331 million Covid financial supports 
provided in the 2020 FREV. 
 
 
 
 

R1339 (ii) PAC33



 

P a g e  9 | 23 

 

Table 4: Covid-19 Allocations and Expenditure  

 

Covid Financial Support Areas 
Additional Covid 

Allocations 
2020 Actual 
Expenditure 

Underspend of 
Covid Financial 

Supports 

Additional Capital: MWG €180m 
€180m 
(100%) 

€0 

School Payroll for extra 
substitution and teacher posts  

€64m 
€38m 
(58%) 

€26m 

Covid Capitation Grants  €66m 
€66m 

(100%) 
€0 

School Transport €21m 
€0* 

(0%) 
€21m 

National Educational 
Psychological Services  

€0.4 
€0.4m 

(100%) 
€0.4m 

Total €331m 
€284m 

(86%) 
€47m 
(14%) 

* Note: Additional Covid-19 costs were offset by saving on contractor costs when schools were 
closed in early 2020. 
 
In addition to the savings on the additional Covid supports provided, other Covid savings on 

funding allocated arose in the State Examination Commission (€45m), Teacher Education 

(€9m), National Council for Special Education (€6m) and Standardised Testing & Assistive 

Technologies (€2m). The State Examination Commission allocation was reduced by €20 million 

in the FREV, which reduced the year end savings in this area to €25 million. These net savings 

of €42 million combined with the under spend on additional Covid supports of €47 million 

(see Table 4 above) gives an overall Covid saving of €89 million.  

2. Education Sector Corporate Governance  
 
Aegis Bodies 
Under Statutory Instrument 451 of 2020, responsibility for seven of the eighteen aegis bodies 

previously under the Department of Education and Skills transferred to the Department of 

Further and Higher Education, Research, Innovation and Science from 21 October 2020.  

The state bodies remaining under the aegis of the Department of Education are overseen by 

relevant policy divisions within the Department, who are supported by other relevant 

Divisions across the Department, including the Department’s Sectoral Governance Unit.  

Codes of Governance 
Responsibility for delivery on the mandate and functions of the Department’s aegis bodies 

rests in the first instance with each Board and the Chairperson of the respective board. The 

relationship between the Department and each of the bodies under the aegis is typically 

governed by:  
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- the legislative underpinning of the body, and  

- Department of Public Expenditure and Reform’s 2016 Code of Practice for the 

Governance of State Bodies in conjunction with the supporting annexes to that code.  

Aegis Body Governance Work Programmes 
During 2020, the Department of Education rolled out a formal review process, the Compliance 

Assurance Return (CAR) to aid the Department in being assured as to the extent to which its 

aegis bodies adhere to the core components of the 2016 Code of Practice. This review process 

also provided assurance on the extent to which the aegis bodies are complying with evolving 

governance and statutory requirements.  

The governance material gathered from the assurance return process is also utilised to enable 

the Department further consider appropriate governance work programmes to roll out in 

future years. It is intended that the assurance return will remain as a feature of the 

governance oversight work programme the Department rolls out at intervals in future years.  

The Department continues to work with its aegis bodies to ensure, where appropriate, that 

the oversight conditions laid out in the Code of Practice are satisfied and that robust 

performance delivery agreements or equivalent are in place for each body. As appropriate, 

the Department works with its aegis bodies to ensure that time-limited or full derogations 

from aspects of the Code have been agreed and documented in order to satisfy the code’s 

“comply or explain” requirements.  

Within the wider education sector, a sectoral code of practice aligned to the specific 

regulatory frameworks of the Education and Training Boards (ETBs) is in place.  

Continuing Development of Staff who engage in Governance Duties 
The Department continues to avail of membership of a Governance Forum for Civil and Public 

Servants. The forum, which is run by the Institute of Public Administration, promotes good 

governance and aids the Department with the supply of timely advice and information 

supports to enhance good governance and to aid in the continuing professional development 

of the Department’s staff. 

3. Purchases of Sites for School Provision 
 
Introduction 
The C&AG 2018 Report on the Department’s Appropriation Accounts includes a chapter on 
the Purchase of sites for school provision.  The Department has engaged closely with the 
C&AG throughout this process and the C&AG has taken on board many of 
recommendations/comments.  
 
In early 2019 the C&AG indicated its intention to prepare a Chapter in its 2018 Annual Report, 
on the purchase of lands for school provision.  The Department provided a list of all 
acquisitions from 2014-2018 to the C&AG.  From that list the C&AG selected the acquisitions 
of Roslyn Park Dublin 4 and Harold’s Cross Dublin 6W for closer examination.   
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In August 2019, the C&AG indicated that it would extend the scope of its report to address 
the acquisition by the Department of the DIT properties at Cathal Brugha Street/Marlborough 
Street, Dublin 1. 

This chapter examines the acquisition by the Department of three sites in Dublin: 
- Roslyn Park in Sandymount — bought in October 2016 for €20.5 million  
- the site of the former greyhound stadium at Harold’s Cross — bought in May 2018 for 

€23 million, and  
- Cathal Brugha Street and Marlborough Street buildings — bought in December 2018 

for €24.06 million. 
 

The Department accepted the recommendations made by the C&AG where it relates to it. 

The C&AG made two recommendations in its report, only one of which was addressed to the 
Department: 

- The Department should review its parameters for the size of sites required for primary 
and post-primary schools, in particular, in the Dublin area, including any initiatives 
required to allow more intensive development of sites. 

- It is recommended that the Valuation Office comprehensively document the basis for 
its valuations in its valuation reports, including all available relevant market 
information and key judgements made. 

 
Recommendations of the Report 
 
Recommendation 7.1 
The Department should review its parameters for the size of sites required for primary and 
post-primary schools, in particular, in the Dublin area, including any initiatives required to 
allow more intensive development of sites. 

 
Department Response 
The Department is aware of the challenges posed for the development of schools in an urban 
setting such as in Dublin city and has already adapted its school designs to urban settings to 
ensure the optimum use of available space while at the same time meeting the needs of 
school users including teachers and pupils. The Department’s existing technical guidance 
documents on the assessment of sites for schools implicitly allow for the identification and 
evaluation of smaller intensively planned urban school sites where some of the essential 
elements can be provided outside of the school site e.g. traffic management, parking, playing 
pitches etc. This will be made more explicit in the next update of these technical guidance 
documents which are due to be finalised later in 2019. 
 
Additional information to note 
Since September 2019, the Department has updated its technical guidance documents on the 
assessment of sites for schools to explicitly allow for the identification and evaluation of 
smaller intensively planned urban school sites where some of the essential elements can be 
provided for outside of the school site, e.g. traffic management, parking, playing pitches etc.  
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The sites at Roslyn Park and Harold’s Cross, at 5 and 6 acres respectively, will each 
accommodate a 16 MCR primary school and 1,000 pupil post-primary school when developed. 
This level of intensive development demonstrates that the Department seeks to maximise the 
potential for sites particularly in urban areas. Planning permission for both school 
developments has been obtained. The tendering process will get underway in the near future 
with an expectation that development work on both sites will commence in Q2 of 2023. 

The Roslyn Park and Harold’s Cross sites are currently being used for interim accommodation 
for both the primary and post-primary schools which will be permanently located on these 
sites when developed. 
 
The licensing arrangement agreed by the Department with the Rehab Group for use of Roslyn 
Park was agreed on the basis of facilitating continued education provision to the clients of the 
Rehab Group while at the same time guaranteeing the acquisition of the property.  This 
arrangement did not impact on the Department’s plans given the timeline required for design, 
planning and procurement. The continued occupation also removed the necessity for 
expenditure by the Department on security and maintenance. The Rehab Group ceased use 
of the remaining 40% of the site in July 2021 and the Department has vacant possession of 
the full site since then. 
 
The Cathal Brugha St/Marlborough St. properties were leased to TU Dublin until May 2021. 
Subsequently, the Cathal Brugha St. building was licensed to Rehab for use until August 2022.  

On 24 March 2022 the Department signed a Memorandum of Understanding with the City of 
Dublin Education and Training Board (CDETB) which delivers significant strategic benefits 
across the schools and further education and training (FET) sectors across North Dublin 
City.  This agreement is also important in the context of the strategic development of the 
North Inner City.  

 

Under this Memorandum of Understanding, permanent accommodation for circa 2,500 
students across four schools (each with associated provision for students with special 
educational needs) are planned for the CDETB Whitehall and Killester College of Further 
Education sites while the Cathal Brugha Street/Marlborough Street property which, is in the 
ownership of the Minister for Education, will be developed as a flagship FET College of the 
Future presence for CDETB. 

 
Recommendation 7.2 
 
It is recommended that the Valuation Office comprehensively document the basis for its 
valuations in its valuation reports, including all available relevant market information and 
key judgments made. 

 
The Valuation Office stated that process as recommended had already been put in place. 

 
Summary of C&AG conclusions: 
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The valuation report prepared by the Valuation Office in relation to the Harold’s Cross site 
referred to general market values but referenced the asking price of only a single nearby 
property. However, the Valuation Office has since stated that they relied on several 
transactions in estimating the market value of the Harold’s Cross site. Key valuation 
judgments were not recorded in the valuation report. 
 

4. Management of the Schools Estate 
 

Introduction  
The C&AG 2019 Report on the Department’s Appropriation Accounts includes a chapter on 
the Management of the Schools Estate.  The Department has engaged closely with the C&AG 
throughout this process and the C&AG has taken on board many of 
recommendations/comments. This chapter examines the Departments procedures for the 
following: 
 

• monitoring the condition of properties within the school estate 

• funding of maintenance and refurbishment of the school estate 

• governance of ownership and control of properties within the school estate 

The Department accepted the recommendations made by the C&AG, which are summarised 
as follows: 

1. A survey should be conducted of all school property to assess their condition and 
functionality in line with current building and educational standards. 

2. The Department should issue guidance to schools to inform them of their maintenance 
responsibilities and to assist them to put in place maintenance policies for their school 
buildings, this should include planned and preventative maintenance plans which 
could be viewed by the Department when applications for funding are being assessed. 

3. As a matter of urgency, the Department should ensure that legal agreements are put 
in place between it and school authorities to ensure the Minister’s interests are 
protected.  

4. The C&AG noted the value of assets, in relation to construction of the State’s primary 
and post primary schools or the provision of grants for additional works and for 
maintenance, is not recognised in the Department’s or the educational authorities’ 
financial statements. 

 

Recommendations of the Report 
 

Recommendation 1.1 
The Department should conduct a survey of all school property (including sites/ buildings 
acquired but not in use) to assess their condition in a consistent way using appropriate 
building and estate-management standards and their functionality by reference to 
factors impacting education outcomes. 
 
Department Response: 
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The Department’s focus over the last decade has necessarily been on the delivery of 
additional capacity driven by demographic demands which reflects priorities set out in the 
National Development Plan. The development of the Department’s GIS system and 
databases, which now include a national inventory of school capacity, have necessarily 
reflected this priority and greatly assist the forward planning process. Further 
development of the database to include details in relation to the fabric and condition of 
school buildings together with data on their energy consumption is planned. This 
information will be important to support the planned rollout of a national deep energy 
retrofit programme from 2023 onwards for schools built prior to 2008. 

 
Additional information to note: 
The recommendation to survey the condition of school property in a consistent way is 
accepted by the Department.   

However, it is important to make the general point that the Department’s current 
approach to maintenance (minor works grant, 10 categories within Summer Works 
Scheme broken down by priority and also Emergency Works Scheme for emergencies) 
enables school authorities to prioritise based on their individual needs.  Across these 3 
schemes, this has typically involved annual investment in maintenance related matters of 
circa. €100m (increased further with additional minor works grant funding during 2020 
and 2021 to assist with managing Covid).   

The implementation of this C&AG recommendation will be the final element of the 
Department’s strategic development of its GIS capability/database to support its forward 
planning processes and strategic decision making in line with the National Development 
Plan.  The development of the GIS capability/database has been an evolving process over 
the last number of years.   

A significant ramping-up of the GIS capability has taken place since 2020 with the 
development of a national inventory of school capacity, and the consolidation of 
demographic trends, existing school capacity and real-time programme delivery 
information in an integrated way through a GIS system at an individual school level. The 
GIS has additionally facilitated a survey of primary and post primary schools in Quarter 2 
of 2022 to identify potential capacity at schools to accommodate Ukrainian pupils.  The 
use of the GIS supported the collation of this data in a very short time frame, as well as 
facilitating the sharing of information with the REALTs (Regional Education and Language 
Teams) in a dynamic, mapped format.  This continues to support strategic planning for the 
placement of Ukrainian pupils in schools to maximise the use of existing capacity 

In line with learnings from pilot studies previously undertaken, it is important the 
implementation of this recommendation to survey the condition of school property is 
completed in a planned, value-for-money and sustainable manner.  To this end, the 
Department intends to dovetail the survey of school property as part of the National 
Energy Retrofit Programme.  This is in line with the shift of focus of the National 
Development Plan with the rollout of a deep energy retrofit programme.   

The Department’s research and planning for the National Energy Retrofit Programme is 
based on a two strand approach  
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The first strand involves a pilot energy efficient retrofit pathfinder programme between 
the Department of Education, the Department of Environment, Climate and 
Communications and the Sustainable Energy Authority of Ireland (SEAI). The pilot 
pathfinder programme is focusing on the development of mechanisms and good practice 
for undertaking medium to deep retrofit measures to improve the energy efficiency of 
existing schools which represent a variety of challenges including different building ages, 
archetypes, and retrofit requirements. The energy efficiency upgrade measures 
undertaken in the pilot pathfinder include fabric, electrical and mechanical upgrades.   

 
The second strand of the programme involves establishing a clear and measured 
understanding of the requirements on a national basis. This involves establishing a 
baseline by completing a national energy profile inventory.  

Phase 1 which has commenced includes the development and validation of a survey tool 
and database along with assessing 580 schools and has been funded by the European 
Investment Bank. This involves energy assessors gathering focused information on energy 
use, building types, age and size along with an overview of general fabric and energy 
aspects of electrical and mechanical systems etc. along with the energy performance and 
energy consumption characteristics of each school. The 580 schools across Primary and 
Post Primary are in counties Kildare, Offaly, Meath, Wicklow and Wexford and this survey 
is due to be completed by end 2022. Planning is also underway in respect of further phases 
of the survey with the overall aim to complete the survey in 2023/2024. This will align with 
the rollout out of deep energy retrofit programme.   

 
The database system design and development will be compatible to interface with the 
Department’s GIS system for delivery of the NDP investment programme 

 
Recommendation 1.2  
The Department should issue guidance and good practice information to assist schools 
with their maintenance responsibilities, and in particular, to assist schools in the 
preparation of effective estate management policies and preventative maintenance 
plans. After a sufficient notice period, the submission of such plans should become a 
requirement where an application is made to the Department for maintenance or project 
funding. 
 
Department Response: 
As a first step, the Department will formulate a programme plan to develop updated 
estate management guidance for schools and will work with education partners on the 
appropriate processes and timescales for their implementation. 
This will also reflect the planned rollout of an energy retrofit programme envisaged as part 
of the National Development Plan. 
 
Additional information to note: 

The Department’s approach in relation to maintenance involves two main strands: 

• Guidance for schools  
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“Maintenance Matters”; a manual that is a simple and user friendly guide for schools that 
guides them on good practice in relation to maintenance matters e.g. cleaning gutters, 
servicing boiler, statutory maintenance of fire alarms and other electrical systems etc.  
This manual was published in June 1998 and arrangements are in place to have an updated 
and interactive web version published before the end of 2022. Notwithstanding that the 
manual was published over 20 years ago, it is still very relevant today in terms of its 
guidance for schools.  The Department will be engaging with stakeholders later in 2022 on 
this matter.    

In August 2020, guidance for schools on Practical Steps for the Deployment of Good 
Ventilation Practices in Schools was issued to schools and, more recently, in May 2021 an 
updated version of this document was provided following the work of an expert group 
that carefully considered the role of ventilation in managing COVID-19.   

2014 saw the publication of Guidelines on Managing Safety, Health and Welfare. These 
Guidelines were developed in response to a demand from the education sector for 
guidance and clarification in relation to the legal obligations and responsibilities that have 
been placed on schools. Guidance on good maintenance practices is also an element of 
the guidance on managing health and safety issues in schools. This demand, combined 
with the recognition that workplace safety, health and welfare needed to be managed and 
could be integrated into existing planning processes at school level, was at the core of the 
collaboration between the partners involved 

In addition, over the years the Department has issued circulars aimed at providing 
guidance to school authorities on specific area of schools maintenance.  Most recently 
guidance was issued in respect of Fire Safety in schools and there are also circulars 
available on the Department’s Website which give guidance on other measures such as 
addressing Radon, Mould and Asbestos.  
 

• Funding: 

The Department provides funding to schools for employment of caretaking resources in 
schools. 

Capital funding is provided to all primary schools in the form of an annual minor works 
grant.  In additional schools can apply for refurbishment/improvement works funding 
under the multi-annual Summer Works Scheme.  An Emergency Works Grant Scheme is in 
place to deal with emergency issues such as a boiler breakdown etc.  This funding amounts 
to an annual expenditure of circa 15% of the overall School Building Programme    

Where possible, maintenance can also be managed as part of the annual capitation grant 
funding to schools.     

Additional minor works grant funding was provided to primary and post-primary schools 
to help manage during the Covid period and enable any reconfiguration works to be done.  

Professional facilities management is provided as part of the contractual arrangements 
for PPP schools.  
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Strengthening focus on maintenance: 

It is acknowledged that there needs to be a strengthened focus on maintenance.  This 
was one of the priorities for the new NDP 2022 to 2030 and our vision involves:  

Implementing a structured School Estate Maintenance and Asset Management Strategy, 
in line with the increased emphasis on asset management within the NDP, by 
strengthening the systems, arrangements and funding for preventative maintenance of 
school buildings involving: 

• Sustaining annual Minor Works Grant funding at primary level and an equivalent 
grant at post-primary level to support schools to regularly undertake routine/low 
level maintenance activities; 

• Implementing regional Maintenance Frameworks for both consultants and 
contractors to support the school sector to ensure the procurement, monitoring 
and management of a proactive systematic and standardised maintenance regime 
is in place across all schools in respect of statutory requirements such as life safety 
systems (e.g. fire alarms, emergency lighting etc.) and other essential maintenance 
requirements e.g. boiler maintenance, roof maintenance and gutter cleaning on 2-
storey and higher school buildings that are not easily accessible for a caretaker;  

• Developing a Hard FM (Facilities Management) (mechanical and electrical, fire 
safety, building maintenance) approach to assist with the future management of a 
large growing portfolio of modern complex school buildings due to be completed in 
the future; and   

• Adopting a formal Asset Management strategy across the schools estate through 
an ongoing programme of significant asset maintenance works (such as 
replacement of elements such as roofs, windows etc.) to carry out works on a 
systematic and preventative basis rather than current reactive based approach. This 
Asset Management Strategy will maximise the opportunities to support the Climate 
Action Agenda. 
 

Recommendation 1.3 
The Department should ensure that legal agreements are put in place between it and 
school authorities to ensure the Minister’s interests are protected. This should be done 
as a matter of urgency. 
 
Department Response: 
In respect of Minister owned sites the Department is working with school patrons and the 
Chief State Solicitors Office (CSSO) to implement the school leases. In respect of non-
Minister owned sites a Deed of Charge and Covenant is currently being prepared by the 
CSSO. To ensure the effective and efficient implementation, the Department, together 
with the CSSO, are investigating whether an aggregate application process can be devised 
to implement the Deed by school patron for a group of schools rather than by individual 
schools. 

 
Additional information to note: 
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The ownership of schools is broken down between patron owned schools, ETB owned 
schools and Minister owned schools. For schools, 87% are patron owned with the balance 
between Minister and ETBs 

Traditionally the Minister’s interest in patron owned schools was secured by way of 
charging leases and declaration of trust.  Where these are in place, the property cannot 
be sold without the consent of the Minister. The charging lease is a cumbersome 
instrument and it can be difficult to keep trustee details up to date. Following advice from 
the CSSO, the Department is working with the CSSO to draft a template Deed of Charge 
and Covenant as the means of securing the Minister’s interest in patron owned schools 
where capital funding has been provided to these schools. 

The Department is also consulting with the CSSO to develop an aggregate agreement to 
cover each patron’s school properties portfolio rather than having to put separate deeds 
in place for each individual school. Engagement with the school patrons will also be 
required.  

In respect of Minister owned schools, following engagement with the school patrons, a 
template lease has been finalised. The template lease and FAQs are available on the 
Department’s website. The Department is working with school patrons and the CSSO to 
implement these leases.  

In respect of ETB owned schools and/or ETB patron schools on Minister owned sites the 
Department relies on the statutory and governance relationship between the Minister and 
ETBs to secure the Minister’s interest in these schools.  

In respect of the risk which exists in the absence of formal legal agreements between the 
Department and some schools the community based nature of schools should be noted. 
There is a collaborative and mutually beneficial relationship between the Department and 
school patrons. There is also a very low annual rate of closures of schools (under 0.5% p.a.) 
and these typically relate to schools where viability is in question due to very low 
enrolments. Such schools would not have a typical profile of schools with significant recent 
capital investment. For these reasons the Department deems the likelihood of any risk 
materialising as very low.  

Since 2011, when new arrangements for the establishment of schools for demographic 
purposes were put in place, the Department standardised a requirement for a 
commitment from all prospective patron bodies of schools built on land owned by the 
Minister to sign the appropriate lease agreements when they are rolled out. 

 

The Department also requested in its submissions to the development plans for city and 
county of local authorities that appropriate zoning protection of all school properties 
(including buildings, play areas, pitches and green areas) be implemented, where 
necessary, and maintained where existing to ensure these school sites can effectively 
meet the future educational requirements of local communities, particularly in the cities 
and the large towns.  

 
Recommendation 1.4 
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The Department should consider the appropriateness of the current accounting 
arrangements in which the value of funded assets are not recognised in the 
Department’s or the educational authorities’ financial statements. 
 
Department Response: 
The Department will consider this issue and will also seek guidance, as appropriate, from 
the Department of Public Expenditure and Reform. 

 
Additional information to note: 
The Department’s financial statement is produced in accordance with DPER protocols and 
policy for preparation of the appropriation accounts. Under this practice details of 
property in both the ownership and control of the Minister are included in the accounts. 
Where control of a property transfers, for example when a Minister owned school is 
handed over to a patron to operate, this is removed from the register of properties. 
However, details are retained on a portfolio of properties in the Minister’s ownership 
which is maintained by the Department. 

Since 2018 the ETBs include details of properties which they own or lease in their annual 
accounts. However this detail does not include the value of the properties.  

For patron/trust owned schools it would be a matter for them to report on their fixed 
assets in line with accounting practices. 
 
The Department has made initial engagement with DPER on this issue.  Clarity on any 
adjustments required to approach is currently being sought from DPER which will be 
actioned in future Annual Accounts. 

 

5. Financial Governance and Reporting in Education and Training 
Boards (Special Report 112) 

 

Introduction 
In 2018, the C&AG initiated a review of financial management in a sample of 5 ETBs.   The 
special report of that review was submitted by the C&AG to the Minister in December 2020.   
It draws on a framework developed by the C&AG for the assessment by public sector bodies 
of their financial management systems, referred to as the financial management maturity 
model (FMMM).   This model was presented in a special report of the C&AG published in July 
2018.    The special report on ETBs is the first C&AG report of an examination conducted by it 
using this FMMM framework.  The review of the 5 ETBS under the FMMM considered two of 
the five possible themes identified in the model:  financial governance and leadership, and 
financial monitoring and forecasting.  
 
The Report’s findings 
The report identified good practice in a number of areas in the financial governance and 
reporting systems of the ETBs examined and noted that if applied across the sector, these 
would generally improve the financial and reporting practices of ETBs.   Based on findings in 
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the sample ETBs, the report also identified opportunities for individual ETBs to improve their 
financial governance and reporting practices.    

 
The report also contained 8 recommendations all of which were accepted by the Department.    
In summary, the recommendations were that the Department-  

 
1. set a standard level of expected financial maturity for the sector; 
2. review the format of financial statements applied to ETBs; 
3. progress the financial management systems shared services project as a matter of 

priority; 
4. review the level of resources assigned to internal audit; 
5. formulate proposals, including legislative proposals, to ensure there is an 

increased level of financial management capability at Board level; 
6. set out the key financial management skills required by board members and 

develop a training programme to foster the skills and competencies identified; 
7. develop a template ‘board pack’ setting out the key information that should be 

presented to boards; 
8. disseminate the identified opportunities for improved performance to all ETBs and 

monitor their implementation. 
 
Progress made since the C&AG review was undertaken 
It should be noted that since the C&AG review was carried out in 2018 and early 2019, a 
considerable amount of work relevant to its findings and recommendations has been 
progressed.  The work includes the following - 
 

• In January 2019, a revised Code of Practice for the Governance of Education and 
Training Boards was put in place. 

• In June 2020 oversight agreements and performance delivery agreements were put in 
place with each ETB and have been updated on an annual basis since. 

• The Department funded a training programme on the Code run through ETBI tailored 
to the specific role of board members, audit and risk committee and finance 
committee members as well as staff in ETBs. The training had a focus on “setting the 
tone from the top” so that there was a particular emphasis on the role of boards in 
oversight and governance.  The training was provided to all ETBs during the course of 
2020. 

• In May 2022 an ETBI-lead revision training of the material covered in 2020 was 
delivered to Chairs of ETB Boards.  

• An ETBI-lead revision of the material covered at the original training in 2020 is also 
planned for chairs of Audit and Risk Committees in November 2022.  

• The approved staffing cohort of the Internal Audit Unit for ETBs (as at 31st December 
2021) has increased by 7 since the review was carried out. The Internal Audit Unit has 
also commenced a recruitment campaign for a further three auditors who are to be 
recruited in 2022.  This will bring the staffing of the IA Unit to 14 which is in line with 
the recommended level and is a substantial increase in resources compared to 4 when 
this review was undertaken. 

• Good progress has been made on ETB shared services in recent years and work is 
underway to mobilise full Finance Shared Services. Shared service implementation is 
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supporting standardised business processes, common coding, supported technology 
solutions and better reporting across ETBs.   Examples of shared service projects that 
support compliance and improved financial reporting for ETBs are set out below. 

• A working group which includes representatives from ETBs, Education and Training 
Boards Ireland (ETBI) and the Department was established in 2020 to review the 
format of the Annual Financial Statements.  During 2020 and 2021 the working group 
worked to develop a more streamlined standardised template for the Annual Financial 
Statements, in consultation with the C&AG.  

• The Department, in consultation with ETBI and the ETBs has formed a working group 
to develop a standardised policy and procedure in relation to the appropriate 
recording, management and monitoring of the ETBs’ fixed assets to enable a future 
move to accrual accounting. A draft fixed asset policy has been prepared by the 
Department and initial feedback from the sector has been received and is being 
considered. 

• The Department has worked with ETBI and ETBs to ensure that the timeliness of 
submission of Annual Financial Statements by ETBs has improved significantly in the 
last 4 years. 

• The Department, in consultation with ETBI and the ETBs is currently developing a 
template board pack which will identify key information to be provided to board 
members, including appropriate summaries/commentaries to assist board members’ 
understanding of financial information.  The aim is to help ensure a consistent 
approach across ETBs to the information provided to boards and to ensure board 
members receive the appropriate information at the appropriate level of detail. 

• The Department brought to the attention of ETBs, the opportunities for improvement 
referred to in this report, along with practical actions that ETBs can undertake to 
address each issue.  ETBs were requested to include these actions as specific Key 
Performance Indicators in their Annual Service Plans for 2021. 

 
The Department has also considered the possible levels of financial maturity set out in the 
model and their applicability and relevance to the ETB sector.  In doing so, it has been guided 
by the overarching guidance set out by the C&AG which recognises that the appropriate 
maturity level for an organisation is best determined by those responsible for its governance.    
Having regard to the 5 possible levels and to the nature of and range of services being 
delivered by ETBs, the Department will continue to work with ETBs towards operating at Level 
4 (Professional) across all aspects of their financial management.  Levels may vary depending 
on the ETB’s individual circumstances and particular strengths.   

 
The extensive range of measures already taken and in train across the system are aimed at 
supporting ETBs in achieving and maintaining the desired level of financial maturity.    The 
benefits that will be realised from the future roll-out of finance shared services to the sector 
will, in particular, contribute significantly to improved financial management and governance 
within the sector.   The Department will continue to work with the sector and other 
stakeholders in this regard.  
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Shared Services progress 
The following are examples of shared service projects that support governance, compliance 
and improved financial reporting for ETBs that are being progressed by ETBs and Education 
Shared Business Services (ESBS) 
 

• ETB Payroll and Payments Systems:  ETB payroll shared services has been operational 
since 2019 and twelve ETBs (out of 16) have now migrated to the service. Two ETBs 
are scheduled to go live in Q4 2022 and the final two by mid-2023.  

• Travel & Expense: Four ETBs have migrated travel and expense processing to ESBS 
with two more ETBs planned to go live in 2022. Details on the sequence of go lives for 
2023 and 2024 for the remaining ten ETBs is currently in planning and is being aligned 
with work on Finance systems.   

• Apprentice/Learner: The Apprentice/Learner time & attendance and payment 
projects have been completed enabling the retirement of a legacy payments system 
used by ETBs.  ESBS delivered a new payroll system for apprentices which went live in 
March 2020, a Wave 1 learner payment system which went live in August 2020, and a 
Wave 2 learner payment system that went live in February 2022. The successful 
conclusion of the projects means that all apprentice and learners across the ETB sector 
are on a single payment and time & attendance solution. 

• Financial Management System (FMS): Six ETB finance systems were upgraded in 2020 
and a further nine have been consolidated to the same system with 15 of 16 ETBs now 
on the common solution. The last ETB is scheduled to move to the solution from 
January 2024. This solution increases capacity for improved and standardised 
accounting and financial reporting with the roll-out of a standard Purchase to Pay 
system which includes the ability to implement catalogues of contracts for purchasers 
to use. The Purchase to Pay system also includes a Request for Quotation module that 
implements business rules to require a specific number of quotes for orders valued 
above €500, following sector procurement guidelines.  

• Tender & Contract Management: Requirements gathering was completed in 2021 and 
a standard Tender & Contract management solution has been developed for all 16 
ETBs. Two ETBs are piloting the solution with a further three scheduled to go live in 
2022, ten ETBs are scheduled to go live in 2023 and one ETB in 2024. It is expected 
that the implementation of this system will facilitate strengthening of internal controls 
for tendering and contracting processes, aiding transparency and comprehensive 
reporting. It is envisaged that the contract management system will enable users to 
monitor and manage contracts, providing one central repository for all contract 
management activity. The integration with their finance systems will further support 
compliance management for ETBs. This will enhance overall performance in the 
tendering and management of contracts which in turn will support improved 
procurement compliance. 

• Contracted Training: ESBS has supported the development of a solution to manage 
Contracted Training for the ETB sector. This solution is fully integrated with the finance 
system.  This means that ETBs will be working off one accounting system not multiple 
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systems as had been the case previously. Two ETBs have gone live with plans for the 
remaining ETBs to go live in 2023 and 2024.  

• Pensions Liability: A pension liability pilot commenced in 3 ETBs in 2021. The pilots 
are now complete in 2 ETBs and it is planned to progress further reports in 2022 and 
2023 using the learnings from the pilot.   Preliminary discussion have taken place with 
the C&AG in relation to how this information will be disclosed into the Financial 
Statements, with further discussion expected as the work progresses. 

• Reporting: the range of standard reports available to ETBs is being increased in 
consultation with the sector.  A new reporting tool is being used by seven ETBs which 
has 20 reports configured at present. These will be made available to all ETBs on a 
phased basis. 

• Cash Management: Analysis has been completed with each ETB in relation to a cash 
management solution.  The data is being considered in the context of relevant future 
procurements. Engagement with ETBI on Cash Management Policies and technology 
solutions has also taken place. The competition for the renewal of the existing 
Framework Agreement for ePayments for Schools is currently under evaluation with 
expected delivery in Q3 2022. A draft cash management policy is substantially 
complete pending any further feedback. 

• Chart of Accounts: An ETB National Chart of Accounts (CoA) Governance & Reporting 
Group has been set up to refine and maintain the standard CoA common across the 
16 ETBs, including programme codes and other analysis dimensions. The Governance 
& Reporting Group will also act as a central point of oversight to support a 
standardised approach to capturing, treating, and reporting on financial information 
across the sector. 

• Finance Shared Services: Work is progressing with ETBs on planning for the 
mobilisation of full finance shared services starting in 2023. Nine ETBs are already 
being provided with helpdesk support by ESBS and this will be expanded in 2023. The 
objective is for the business processing for the first wave of ETBs to move to the ESBS 
Finance Shared Services team in 2023.  
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